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Honorable Liles C. Burke

Municipal Judge, City of Arab

Burke & Beuoy

725 North Brindlee Mountain Parkway

Arab, Alabama  35016-1246

Municipal Judges – Magistrates – Marriages – Conflicts of Interest - Marshall County

State law does not prohibit the wife of a police lieutenant from serving as a court clerk/magistrate for the municipal court.

Dear Judge Burke:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Is the municipal magistrate and court clerk prohibited from serving in either or both of these positions by her marriage to the Patrol Lieuten​ant of the Arab Police Department?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request states that one person has served for many years as the Chief Court Clerk and Magistrate for the City of Arab Municipal Court. She issues warrants based upon evidence sworn by police officers of the Arab Police Department and handles court files, collection of fines, set​ting of bail, and the like.  She recently married the Patrol Lieutenant employed by the Arab Police Department, who supervises all patrol offi​cers and is the third in command of the police department.  


Municipalities may appoint clerks for its municipal court and may designate the court clerk as the magistrate pursuant to statutory authority and Rule 18 of the Alabama Rules of Judicial Administration.  ALA. CODE § 12-14-2 (1995) & A.R.J.A. 18I.(B).  With respect to the qualifi​cations of the magistrate, Rule 18 states that the magistrate “shall be neutral and detached from all law enforcement activities.” A.R.J.A. 18I.(B).  This Office has previously found that there are no laws that specifi​cally prohibit the appointment of the wife of the Assistant Chief of Police as the Clerk/Magistrate for the municipal court.  Opinion to Honorable P. L. Woods, Mayor, City of Jasper, dated January 8, 1985, A.G. No. 85-00164.  Research does not reveal any case law where a magistrate was found to lack neutrality and detachment by virtue of marriage to a police officer.  Whether a magistrate is neutral and detached is an issue that can be addressed only in an individual case.


The state nepotism statute does not apply to municipal employees.  ALA. CODE § 41-1-5 (2000).  Municipal personnel rules should be con​sulted to determine whether the employment of relatives is prohibited in this circumstance.

CONCLUSION


State law does not prohibit the wife of a police lieutenant from serving as a court clerk/magistrate for the municipal court.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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